

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETITIONER

*v.*

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

---

GARY DAVENPORT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE H. NORTON  
*General Counsel*

RICHARD B. BADER  
*Associate General Counsel*

DAVID KOLKER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

STEVE N. HAJJAR  
*Attorney  
Federal Election Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20463*

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
*Solicitor*

KATHERINE E. BISSELL  
*Associate Solicitor*

NORA CARROLL  
*Senior Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DARYL JOSEFFER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
AUGUST E. FLENTJE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 6

Argument . . . . . 9

I. Washington’s affirmative-authorization requirement promotes the legitimate First Amendment interests of nonmembers and the integrity of the election process . . . . . 10

II. The affirmative-authorization requirement does not abridge freedom of speech or association, but instead promotes it . . . . . 13

A. The Washington law does not infringe union members’ freedom of speech or association . . . . . 14

B. The administrative cost of obtaining nonmembers’ authorization is not an unconstitutional burden . . . . . 16

C. The constitutional floor for protecting nonmembers’ First Amendment rights is not also a constitutional ceiling on such protections . . . . . 20

III. This Court’s campaign-finance decisions underscore the constitutionality of the affirmative-authorization requirement . . . . . 23

Conclusion . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.*, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 10, 11, 21

*Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . . 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . .	5, 18, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	22
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) . . . . .	2, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) . . . . .	10, 12, 17
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) . . . . .	13, 26, 29
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	30
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) . . . . .	17
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	11, 21, 22
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) . . . . .	10
<i>Lyng v. International Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) . . . . .	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	27, 28, 29
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	17
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) . . .	11
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) . . . . .	26
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) . . . . .	2, 10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	22
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	14
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
2 U.S.C. 441b (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	1, 25, 26
2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2004) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(3)(A) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(3)(B) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(3)(C) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A)(ii) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(B) .....	24
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3) .....	11
29 U.S.C. 164(b) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 7102 .....	12
29 U.S.C. 551 .....	2
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2006):	
§ 41.56.122(1) .....	2, 12, 14
§ 41.59.100 .....	2, 12, 14

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
§ 42.17.030 .....	25
§ 42.17.760 .....	3, 4, 12
11 C.F.R. Pt. 114:	
Section 114.5(a)(1) .....	24
Section 114.5(k)(1) .....	25
Section 114.6(a) .....	24
Section 114.6(c) .....	24
Section 114.6(d) .....	24
Section 114.6(e)(1) .....	25
Miscellaneous:	
FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-04, 1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 6360 .....	25
Employment Standards Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>State Right-to-work Laws</i> (last modified Dec. 2005) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/esa/programs/whd/state/righttowork.htm">http://www.dol.gov/esa/ programs/whd/state/righttowork.htm</a> > .....	11
